£ EAGLE
6’“ ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INCG.

4101 Inca Street, Denver, CO 80211 ¢ Phone: 303-433-0479 e Fax: 303-325-5449 ¢ www.eagle-enviro.com

August 24, 2015

Mr. David Blake Ford
Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.
3601 Stagecoach Road North
Longmont, CO 80504

RE: Site Assessment and Annual Groundwater Sampling Report — August 2014 through
June 2015
Peppler Farms NWNE
Facility # 426234
Remediation #8803
NW ¥4 NE ¥ SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT./LONG.: 40.26182/-105.00677
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Ford,

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EAGLE) is pleased to present this Annual Groundwater Sampling
Report — June 2015 to Encana Oil & Gas (USA) (Encana) for the above referenced site. The data
included within this report covers work completed at the site from August 2014 through June 2015. A
site location map is included as Figure 1.

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

In August 2014, following a sales line release, Encana completed source removal activities to address
impacted soil discovered within the condensate tanks containment area. Following source removal
activities, four soil samples, NWTANK, NETANK, SWTANK, and SETANK were collected from
beneath the condensate tanks containment liner and submitted to ESC Lab Sciences (ESC) located in Mt.
Juliet, Tennessee.

Soil samples NWTANK, NETANK, SWTANK, and SETANK were submitted for laboratory analysis of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline
range organics (TPH-GRO) following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8021/8015, and
total petroleum hydrocarbons — diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) following modified EPA Method 3546.

Based on laboratory analytical results, soil sample, NETANK, contained a concentration of benzene
exceeding the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Table 910-1 regulatory limit of
0.17 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) with a concentration of 0.87 mg/kg. In addition, soil samples
NETANK, SWTANK, and SETANK contained concentrations of TPH exceeding the COGCC Table
910-1 regulatory limit of 500 mg/kg, with concentrations of 780 mg/kg, 1,420 mg/kg, and 2,730 mg/kg,
respectively. Soil sample, NWTANK, did not contain concentrations of BTEX or TPH exceeding their
respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been completed at the site from September 2014 through June
2015.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Peppler Farms NWNE site is located within the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section
4, Township 3 North, Range 68 West of the 6™ Prime Meridian. The site contains eighteen, 500 barrel (bbl)
condensate storage tanks and four, 230 bbl produced water tanks. The tank battery is located at latitude:
40.26182 and longitude -105.00677 in Weld County, Colorado.

2.1 Site Hydrogeology

Based on field observations, the lithology beneath the site is a silty clay from the surface to approximately
9.5 to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs). A weathered-claystone was observed within the boreholes of
MW-03 and MW-04 at approximately 9.5 and 11 feet bgs, respectively. Groundwater beneath the site
ranges from approximately 6.3 to 8.5 feet bgs.

3.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES
3.1 Field Work Preparation and Planning

The Utility Notification Center of Colorado (UNCC) was called at least 48 hours in advance of drilling
activities to confirm no unmarked utilities or other obstacles were present within the proposed drilling
locations. Tier Il facility owners were also contacted to confirm the necessary buried utility notifications
were completed. Each boring location was also cleared to a depth of approximately 5-6 feet bgs, prior to
the advancement of any proposed soil boring, with a pothole or “daylighting” rig, to ensure no unmarked
utilities were present beneath the boring location. Prior to completing subsurface activities, a Ground
Disturbance Form was completed by Encana and EAGLE.

3.2 Monitoring Well Installation Activities

On August 27, 2014, EAGLE supervised the installation of four groundwater monitoring wells, MW-01
through MW-04, to assess potential dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon impacts beneath the site. A
Geoprobe 7822DT direct-push track rig was utilized to advance the monitoring wells MW-01 through
MW-04 to approximately 8 to 13 feet bgs. The soil samples collected from the monitoring wells were
analyzed for BTEX and TPH-GRO following EPA Methods 8021/8015, and TPH-DRO following
modified EPA Method 3546.

Monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, MW-03, and MW-04 were completed with 8-inch steel, traffic rated,
flush mounts.

A site map presenting soil sample locations is included as Figure 2. Soil boring logs/monitoring well
completion diagrams are included in Attachment A. Colorado Division of Water Resources Well Permits
are included in Attachment B.

3.3 Soil Sampling Procedures

During monitoring well installation activities, soil samples were collected continuously within 5-foot,
plastic sample liners. The samples were separated in 2.5-foot intervals for soil identification and analysis.
A portion from each interval was placed in a sealable plastic bag, for volatile organic compound (VOC)
headspace analysis utilizing a field calibrated portable photoionization detector (PID). Each bag was
sealed, labeled, and allowed to volatilize for approximately five to ten minutes. The other portion of each
sample from the same interval was placed in laboratory supplied, 4-ounce, glass jars and sealed for
laboratory analysis. After volatilization, the bagged sample was perforated with the probe of the
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calibrated field portable PID, using a 10.6 electron volt (eV) lamp, to measure the organic vapor
concentration within the headspace. Organic vapor concentrations were recorded in parts per million by
volume (ppm-v) for each sample. Photoionization detector values ranged from 0 ppm-v to 2.1 ppm-v
(MW-02@5-7.5").

The soil samples collected from soil borings MW-01@7.5-10°, MW-02@5-7.5’, MW-03@5-7.5’, and
MW-04@5-7.5" were submitted to ESC for laboratory analysis of BTEX and TPH-GRO following EPA
Methods 8021/8015, and TPH-DRO following modified EPA Method 3546. In addition, soil sample
MW-02@5-7.5" was analyzed for the metals and the 13 polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS) listed
in COGCC Table 910-1 following EPA Methods 6010B and 3060A/7196A, and 8270C-SIM,
respectively, as well as pH following EPA Method 9045D, and specific conductance following EPA
Method 9050A. Sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) was also calculated by the laboratory.

Following soil sample collection, EAGLE recorded the spatial location of each monitoring well using a
Trimble GeoXT 6000 series instrument. The updated locations are presented on the current site map
included as Figure 2.

A representative from ESC picked up the soil samples under proper chain-of custody procedures for
shipment to the laboratory and were received within quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC)
parameters.

3.4 Soil Analytical Results

Based on laboratory analytical results, soil samples MW-01@7.5-10’, MW-02@5-7.5", MW-03@5-7.5’,
and MW-04@5-7.5 did not contain concentrations of BTEX or TPH exceeding their respective COGCC
Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory reporting limits. Soil sample MW-02@5-7.5" also did not
contain PAH, specific conductance, pH, or SAR concentrations/values exceeding their respective
COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

An arsenic concentration was observed in soil sample MW-02@5-7.5 exceeding the COGCC Table 910-
1 regulatory limit of 0.39 mg/kg with a concentration of 6.6 mg/kg. Arsenic is naturally occurring in
some geologic environments within Colorado due to the weathering and erosion of bedrock and soil. The
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) has developed a Risk Management
Guidance Document for Evaluating Arsenic Concentrations in Soil, which was recently revised in July
2014. During the study conducted by the EPA, the average concentration of arsenic observed in Colorado
soils was 11 mg/kg. Based on the average concentration of arsenic listed in the guidance document
provided by the CDPHE and the arsenic concentration observed in the soil sample MW-02@5-7.5’,
arsenic is not a chemical of concern at this time.

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1, Table 1A, and Table 1B, and are presented in Figure 3.
Soil laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment C.

4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

4.1 Groundwater Sampling Procedures

Following monitoring well installation activities, monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04 were
developed and purged a minimum of six well volumes using a Geo Pump Series 1 peristaltic pump. In

addition, EAGLE surveyed the top of casing (TOC) elevation for each monitoring well location for
accurate groundwater elevations and flow direction interpretation.
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Prior to groundwater sample collection, MW-01 through MW-04 were purged with a peristaltic pump and
flow cell at a rate of no more than 500 milliliters per min (mL/min). During purging activities,
groundwater parameters were monitored for stabilization. Groundwater samples were collected in 40
milliliter (mL) amber vials once the parameters were observed stable, or following approximately 15
minutes of purging activities. Prior to groundwater sample collection, the following field parameters
were recorded:

e initial depth to groundwater using an interface probe capable of measuring the depth to
groundwater or product to an accuracy of 0.01 feet;

e dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations, pH, temperature, specific conductance, and oxidation
reduction potential (ORP) values using a YSI 556 MulitMeter probe within a flow cell.

Following groundwater sample collection, the following field parameters were recorded:

o final depth to groundwater using an interface probe capable of measuring the depth to
groundwater or product to an accuracy of 0.01 feet.

Groundwater purged from each monitoring well during groundwater sampling activities was placed in 5-
gallon bucket and transferred into a produced water tank located on the tank battery.

4.2 Groundwater Sampling Activities

Per Encana’s request, EAGLE completed quarterly groundwater sampling activities at the Peppler Farms
NWNE site on the dates detailed below. The groundwater samples were submitted to ESC for analysis of
BTEX following EPA Method 8260B. A representative from ESC picked up the groundwater samples
under proper chain-of custody procedures for shipment to the laboratory, and the samples were received
within QA/QC parameters.

September 9, 2014:

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04. Groundwater was
encountered in all gauged monitoring wells (MW-01 through MW-04) at relative groundwater elevations
ranging from 90.34 feet in MW-03 to 92.15 feet in MW-01. The groundwater flow direction beneath the
site was predominantly to the southwest with a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.0145 feet per foot
(ft./ft.) across the site (measured from MW-01 to MW-03). A summary of groundwater elevation data is
included as Table 2.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04 did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory
reporting limits. The September 9, 2014 groundwater analytical results are presented in Figure 4 and
summarized in Table 3.

December 10, 2014:

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04. Monitoring
well MW-03 was observed dry during the December 10, 2015 groundwater sampling event. Groundwater
was encountered in monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04 at relative groundwater elevations
ranging from 89.98 feet in MW-02 to 90.83 feet in MW-01. Groundwater elevations beneath the site
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decreased approximately 1.31 feet compared to the September 9, 2014 groundwater sampling event. The
groundwater flow direction beneath the site was predominantly to the south-southeast with a calculated
hydraulic gradient of 0.0058 ft./ft. across the site (measured from MW-04 to MW-02). A summary of
groundwater elevation data is included as Table 2.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04 did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory
reporting limits. The December 10, 2014 groundwater analytical results are presented in Figure 4A and
summarized in Table 3.

March 5 and 31, 2015:

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-01 and MW-02 on March 5, 2015. A
groundwater sample was collected from MW-04 on March 31, 2015, as MW-04 was observed dry during
the March 5, 2015 groundwater sampling event. Monitoring well MW-03 was observed dry during the
March 5 and 31, 2015 groundwater sampling events. Groundwater was encountered in monitoring wells
MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04 at relative groundwater elevations ranging from 89.49 feet in MW-02 to
90.30 feet in MW-01. Groundwater elevations beneath the site decreased approximately 0.50 feet
compared to the December 10, 2014 groundwater sampling event. The groundwater flow direction
beneath the site was predominantly to the south-southeast with a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.0059
ft./ft. across the site (measured from MW-04 to MW-02). A summary of groundwater elevation data is
included as Table 2.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04 did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory
reporting limits. The March 3 and 31, 2015 groundwater analytical results are presented in Figure 4B and
summarized in Table 3.

June 25, 2015:

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04. Groundwater was
encountered in all gauged monitoring wells (MW-01 through MW-04) at relative groundwater elevations
ranging from 90.57 feet in MW-03 to 92.11 feet in MW-01. Groundwater elevations beneath the site
increased approximately 1.8 feet compared to the March 5 and 31, 2015 groundwater sampling events.
The groundwater flow direction beneath the site was predominantly to the south-southwest with a
calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.0124 ft./ft. across the site (measured from MW-01 to MW-03). A
summary of groundwater elevation data is included as Table 2.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04 did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory
reporting limits. The June 25, 2015 groundwater analytical results are presented in Figure 4C and
summarized in Table 3.
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A site map presenting the June 25, 2015 groundwater elevations and flow direction is included as Figure
5. A summary of groundwater elevation data is included as Table 2. Groundwater laboratory analytical
reports are included in Attachment C.

4.0

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information included in this report, EAGLE concludes the following:

Soil samples MW-01@7.5-10’, MW-02@5-7.5", MW-03@5-7.5", and MW-04@5-7.5" collected
on August 27, 2014, did not contain concentrations of BTEX or TPH exceeding their respective
COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits or laboratory reporting limits.

Soil sample MW-02@5-7.5" collected on August 27, 2014, did not contain PAH, specific
conductance, pH, or SAR concentrations/values exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1
regulatory limits.

Based on the CDPHE Risk Management Guidance Document for Evaluating Arsenic
Concentrations in Soil, the arsenic concentration observed within soil sample MW-02@5-7.5’ is
not a chemical of concern to the site at this time.

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-04 during the
September 9, 2014 and June 25, 2015 groundwater sampling events did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02, and MW-04 during
the December 10, 2014 and March 5 and 31, 2015 groundwater sampling events did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the information included in this report, EAGLE recommends the following:

e Since subsurface soil impacts do not exceed COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits and
groundwater concentrations have not exceeded COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits during the
last four consecutive quarters, additional groundwater monitoring activities do not appear
warranted at this time.

EAGLE sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide our services. If you have any questions or
require further information, please contact me at (303) 433-0479.

Sincerely,

EAGLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.

/

LU S
/¢ :
Daniel Coloccia Martin Eckert 111
Project Scientist Senior Project Manager
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4A DC Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449

FIG.NO. |DRAWN BY:
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NOTE: VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD TYPEFACE EXCEED
THE COGCC TABLE 910—1 REGULATORY LIMITS FOR THAT
COMPOUND.

COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<)
INDICATE CONCENTRATIONS WERE NOT OBSERVED AT THE
LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT.

NOTE: MONITORING WELLS MW-01 AND MW-01 WERE
SAMPLED ON 03/05/15 AND MONITORING WELL MW-04
WAS SAMPLED ON 03/31/15.

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE [ OCATION MAP
(03/05/15 & 03/31/15)
PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT./LONG.: 40.26182/—-105.00677
WELD, COLORADO

DATE:
05/07/15

EAGLE

- ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449

FIG.NO. |DRAWN BY:
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LANDSCAPING
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SAMPLE LOCATION
BENZENE (ug,/L)
TOLUENE (ug/L)
ETHYLBENZENE (ug/L)
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COMMON FLOW LINE DITCH
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T
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W=y
ooo

XmM4w

TOTAL XYLENES (ug/L)

ug/L = MICROGRAMS PER LITER

NOTE: VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD TYPEFACE EXCEED
THE COGCC TABLE 910—1 REGULATORY LIMITS FOR THAT
COMPOUND.

COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<)
INDICATE CONCENTRATIONS WERE NOT OBSERVED AT THE
LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT.

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE [ OCATION MAP
(06/25/15)
PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT./LONG.: 40.26182/—-105.00677
WELD, COLORADO

DATE:
08/07/15

EAGLE

- ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

4c DC Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449

FIG.NO. |DRAWN BY:
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4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
PEPPLER FARMS NWNE

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 40.26182/-105.00677
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Sample Location SaDritpele AppDrZ);![r}?ate Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene X;/rl(::és TPH-GRO | TPH-DRO
(Latitude/Longitude) Collected (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit (mg/kg) 0.17 85 100 175 500
NWTANK* 08/20/14 N/A 0.026 <0.12 0.060 0.23 22 22
NETANK* 08/20/14 N/A 0.87 4.0 2.2 20 460 320
SWTANK* 08/20/14 N/A 0.13 <1.2 0.64 16 320 1,000
SETANK* 08/20/14 N/A 0.061 0.51 0.66 16 330 2,400
MW-01 08/27/14 7.5-10.0 <0.0025 <0.025 <0.0025 <0.0075 <0.50 <4.0
(40.261998275, -105.006057941)
MW-02 08/27/14 5.0-7.5 <0.0025 <0.025 <0.0025 <0.0075 <0.50 <4.0
(40.261762371, -105.006068373)
MW-03 08/27/14 5.0-7.5 <0.0025 <0.025 <0.0025 <0.0075 <0.50 <4.0
(40.261751015, -105.006416526)
MW-04 08/27/14 5.0-7.5 <0.0025 <0.025 <0.0025 <0.0075 <0.50 <4.0
(40.261999862, -105.006407025)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics

TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
< = indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit

Note: Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.
* = Grab soil sample collected from beneath the liner.




TABLE 1A

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY - SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS

PEPPLER FARMS NWNE

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 40.26182/-105.00677
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

: Approximate Depth | Acenaphthene | Anthracene Benzo(A) Benzo(B) Benzo(k) Benzo(A) Chrysene Dibenzo(A,H) Fluoranthene |Fluorene Indeno(1,2,3,C,D) Naphthalene | Pyrene
Sample Location Date (feet) (ma/kg) (mg/ka) anthracene | fluoranthene | fluoranthene | pyrene (mg/kg) anthracene (mg/kg) (ma/kg) pyrene (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit (mg/kg) 1,000 1,000 0.22 0.22 2.2 0.022 22 0.022 1,000 1,000 0.22 23 1,000
MW-02 08/27/14 5.0-7.5 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 | <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.0060 <0.020 <0.0060

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
< =indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit
Note: Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.




TABLE 1B
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY - METALS AND INORGANICS
PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 40.26182/-105.00677
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Metals Inorganics
Sample Location Date Depth Arsenic | Barium | Cadmium | Chromium (lll) [ Chromium (VI)[ Copper Lead Mercury Nickel | Selenium Silver Zinc CcI)Er!ijCLf(r:lt?\?ilt Adss?c?rlut?ln H
(Latitude/Longitude) (feet) (mga/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mag/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (EC) y Ratio (% AR) P
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit (mg/kg) 0.39 15,000 70 120,000 23 3,100 400 23 1,600 390 390 | 23,000 |S4mmhos/cm or <1275 6-9
2x background
MW-02 08/27/14 | 5.0-7.5 6.6 260 <0.50 19 <2.0 12 8.8 <0.020 15 <2.0 <1.0 43 0.800 1.1 8.4
(40.261762371, -105.006068373)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

mmhos/cm = millimhos per centimeter

< = indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit

Note: Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.

* Arsenic is naturally occurring in some geologic environments within Colorado due to the weathering and erosion of bedrock and soil. The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) developed a Risk Management Guidance Document for



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND PARAMETER SUMMARY

PEPPLER FARMS NWNE

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM

LAT/LONG: 40.26182/-105.00677
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Relative . i
Sample Depth to TOQ Groundwater Dissolved Temperature Specific ORP
Location Date Groundwater Elevation Elevation Oxygen €C) pH Conductance (mv)
(feet) (feet) (mg/L) (uS/cm)
(feet)
MW-01 09/09/14 6.39 98.54 92.15 1.05 15.2 7.32 4,912 -26.5
12/10/14 7.71 90.83 1.29 13.0 7.47 3,442 72.4
03/05/15 8.24 90.30 1.01 9.0 6.96 4,699 160.6
06/25/15 6.43 92.11 0.88 11.8 6.99 4,996 163.4
MW-02 | 09/09/14 6.58 98.00 91.42 0.51 17.42 7.27 4,901 -29.3
12/10/14 8.02 89.98 0.76 15.1 7.30 3,822 74.2
03/31/15 8.51 89.49 1.25 11.56 6.85 5,633 154.5
06/25/15 6.81 91.19 1.07 8.6 6.88 4,970 150.2
MW-03 09/09/14 7.45 97.79 90.34 DRY* DRY* DRY* DRY* DRY*
12/10/14 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
03/05/15 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/25/15 7.22 90.57 DRY* DRY* DRY* DRY* DRY*
MW-04 | 09/09/14 6.55 98.41 91.86 1.70 15.45 7.42 3,806 -32.5
12/10/14 7.73 90.68 0.88 12.0 7.43 2,674 75.6
03/31/15 8.21 90.20 0.49 10.7 7.44 3,272 -51.9
06/25/15 6.33 92.08 0.61 12.0 7.24 3,472 -41.1

NA = Not available
TOC = Top of Casing

mg/L = milligrams per liter

°C = degrees Celcius
uS/cm - microSiemens per centimeter
mV = millivolts
ORP = oxidation reduction potential
* = Groundwater sample collected, but not enough groundwater to collect parameters.




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SEC.4 T3N R68W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 40.26182/-105.00677
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Sample Location Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XTIc:at:tlas
(Latitude/Longitude) (na/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Y

(Ma/L)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (ug/L) 5 560 700 1,400
MW-01 09/09/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
(40.261998275, -105.006057941) 12/10/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
03/05/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
06/25/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
MW-02 09/09/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
(40.261762371, -105.006068373) 12/10/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
03/05/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
06/25/15 1.7 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
MW-03 09/09/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
(40.261751015, -105.006416526) 12/10/14 DRY DRY DRY DRY
03/05/15 DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/25/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
MW-04 09/09/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
(40.261999862, -105.006407025) 12/10/14 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
03/31/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0
06/25/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Hg/L = micrograms per liter

< = indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit

Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.




ATTACHMENT A

Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Completion Diagrams



Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MWW-01

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

~ 3 I S S = CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

L = -~ | |5 = DETALL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <

z T bl % | © o | x

o o lw| 2 S N =

i =3 Q2|38 |4

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
B 0-5 - Potholed - Concrete/
B 0-3 - Hard, compacted soil from contruction of pad — =] Steel Casing
B area - F=—Bentonite
B — Chips
B B 2" Dia.
N _ 3 Sch. 40
s . | PVC Riser
—5 | 5-15 silty CLAY - light brown, soft, high plasticity, 5
N well sorted with 25-30% silt, moist, N/O, N/S. . —:
i @6 - Wet. 1 00| NA [ "1 10/20 Silica
| | ‘H=—Sand Pack
C 2 04| NA [ =5 P
' B Sotted Pye
—10 —10 .| (0.010"
L 3 03| NA [
- GP— 90 = ,
— — —— 2" End Cap
o 4 00| NA [
15 L 15
B BoB @ 15' -
L 20 —20
[ o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 08/27/2014

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 2.5-13

PROJECT: PEPPLER FARMS

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-2.5

LOGGED BY: M. RIANDA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 3-13

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 2

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 15 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 13

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 PID #9

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1015/1145

.| ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 7.5-10/1035

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-02

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

& - -~ | |5 - DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <

z I | ¥ o o | T

o Q|w|@ o ~ = g

i =3 Q2|38 |4

e SlE|z| & o nl | a
—0
B 0-5 - Potholed - Concrete/
B 0-3 - Hard, compacted soil from contruction of pad — =] Steel Casing
B area B =—Bentonite
B — Chips
B B 2" Dia.
N _ 3 Sch. 40
N __ | PVC Riser
—5 | 5-15 silty CLAY - light brown, soft, high plasticity, 5
N well sorted with 20-25% silt, moist, N/O, N/S. . -
B @6 - Wet. 1 21 NA [ 1 10/20 Silica
| | ‘H=—Sand Pack
. CL|G 80 - H:
C 2 13| NA [ =5 P
' B Sotted Pye
—10 —10 .| (0.010"
[ 3 00| NA [
- GP— 90 = .
— — - 2" End Cap
o 4 00| NA [
15 15
B BoB @ 15' -
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ __ bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 08/27/2014

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 2.5-13

PROJECT: PEPPLER FARMS

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-2.5

LOGGED BY: M. RIANDA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 3-13

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 2

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 15 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 13

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 PID #9

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1210/1345

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1225

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MWW-03

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL
[ o) N a E E - CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
E - > =1 £ DETAIL
DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <
z T bl % | © o | x
o o lw| 2 S N =
i sle|13| 2| 213984
e olelz| & o nl | a
_O —
B 0-5 - Potholed - Concrete/
B 0-3 - Hard, compacted soil from contruction of pad — =] Steel Casing
B area - é——Bentonite
B — Chips
B B 2" Dia.
— — Sch. 40
N . PVC Riser
R L 4 10/20 Silica
—5 | 5-10 silty CLAY - light brown, soft, high plasticity, 5 |--]=—Sand Pack
N well sorted with 25-30% silt, moist, N/O, N/S. . =1 2” pia.
- . . Sch. 40
i @6.5 - Wet. 1 00| NA [ Seh. 49,
— — .. 0.010")
B oL B«
— G 70 — & s 2" End Cap
| @9.5weathered CLAYSTONE - light brown, Fe 2 00| NA [
- stain, dry, N/O, N/S. L
10 10
- BoB @ 10' -
15 15
L 20 —20
—25 25
[ R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
— — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 08/27/2014

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 2.5-8

PROJECT: PEPPLER FARMS

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-2.5

LOGGED BY: M. RIANDA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 3-8

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 2

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 10 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 8

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 PID #9

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1400/1500

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1435

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MWV-04

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

& - -~ | |5 - DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < Su | <

z I | ¥ o o | T

[ o lw| 2 S N =

i =3 Q2|38 |4

e SlE|z| & ol ma& | a
—0
B 0-5 - Potholed - Concrete/
— 0-3 - Hard, compacted road. — 47| Steel Casing
B B =—Bentonite
B — Chips
B B 2" Dia.
N _ 3 Sch. 40
N __ | PVC Riser
—5 | 5-15 silty CLAY - light brown, soft, high plasticity, 5
N well sorted with 20-25% silt, moist, N/O, N/S. . -
B @86.5 - Wet. 1 00| NA [ 1 10/20 Silica
[ CL - H—Sand Pack
. G 75 o H:
C 2 00| NA [ =N
' B STsted Pve
10 ) 10 .| (0.010"
N @11 weathered CLAYSTONE - gray, Fe stain, dry, N
B N/O, N/S. GP[3 |80 (00| NA .
__ i -~ 2" End Cap
- BoB @ 13' B
15 15
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ __ bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 08/27/2014

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 2.5-13

PROJECT: PEPPLER FARMS

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-2.5

LOGGED BY: M. RIANDA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 3-13

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 2

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 13 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 13

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 PID #9

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1505/1755

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1540

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




ATTACHMENT B

Colorado Division of Water Resources Well Permits



ows-51 NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSTRUCT MONITORING HOLE(S)

3/2013 Please type or print legibly in black or blue ink or file online @ dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us

R’EC@ME@
AUG 26 2014

WAT]
COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES-1313 SHERMAN ST-STE 821-DENVER-CO-80203 grfﬁ%ﬁ“%@fﬁ S
PHONE: 303-866-3581-~FAX: 303-866-3589 WEB: www.water.state.co.us ¢ ‘g

Well Owner Name(s): Encana Oil and Gas (USA) Inc.
Address :_3601 Stagecoach Road, Longmont, CO 80504
Phone (area code & no.): 303-774-3900

Landowner's Name: Kent Peppler

Please check one and complete as indicated including contact info:
[ water Well Driller Licensed in Colorado - Lic. No.

] Professional Engineer Registered in Colorado — Reg. No.
[ Professional Geologist per CRS 34-1-201(3)

Other -anyone directly employed by or under the supervision of a licensed driller,
registered professional engineer or professional geologist

Contact / Company Eagle Environmental Consulting

Address 4101 Inca Street
City, State & zip Denver, CO 80211
Phone 303-433-0479

Fax 303-325-5449

Print Name: Daniel Coloccia

Location: NW v NE Y, Section 4

Township 3 [XIN[JS,Range 68 FERW,6 PM

County Weld

Subdivision:

Lot: Block: Filing Unit:

Site/Property Address Lat./Long..
40.26182/-105.00677 v~

GPS Location in UTM format (optional):

Set GPS unit to true north, datum NAD83, and use meters for
the distance units, [ Zone 12 or [T Zone 13.

Easting Northing

# of Monitoring Hole(s) to be constructed: 4
Estimated Depth 15 Ft., Aquifer Type IlI

Purpose of Monitoring Hole(s) Groundwater monitoring

Anticipated Date of Construction (mm/dd/yyyy) 08/31/2014

Date Notice Submitted (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/26/2014
(Must be at least 3 days prior to construction)

Sign or enter full name here: Daniel Coloccia

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE

For OFFICE USE ONLY
0652837 - MH PROCESSED BY pra
DIv. | WD 5 BAs MD DATE ACKNOWLEDGED o5-27-1¢

CONDITIONS OF MONITORING HOLE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
A COPY OF THE WRITTEN NOTICE OR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE DRILLING SITE.

1) Notice was provided to the State Engineer at least 3 days prior to construction of monitoring & observation hole(s).

2) Construction of the hole(s) must be completed within 90 days of the date notice was given to the State Engineer. Testing and/or
pumping shall not exceed a total of 200 hours unless prior written approval is obtained from the State Engineer. Water diverted during testing
shall not be used for beneficial purposes. The owner of the hole(s) is responsible for obtaining permit(s) and complying with all rules and
regulations pertaining to the discharge of fluids produced during testing.

3)  All work must comply with the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. Minimum construction standards must be met or a variance
obtained. Standard permit application and work report forms, including online filing instructions, are found on the DWR website at
http://www.water.state.co.us. Well Construction and Test Reports (GWS-31) must be completed for each hole drilled. The licensed
contractor or authorized individual must submit the completed forms to this office within 60 days of monitoring hole completion.

4) Unless a well permit is obtained, or variance approved, the hole(s) must be plugged and sealed within one (1) year after
construction. An Abandonment Report (form GWS-9) must be submitted within 60 days of plugging & sealing. The above MH
acknowledgement number, owner's structure name, and owner's name and address must be provided on all well permit application(s), well
construction and abandonment reports.

5) The owner of the hole(s) shall maintain records of water quality testing and submit this data to the State Engineer upon request.

6) A MONITORING HOLE CANNOT BE CONVERTED TO A PRODUCTION WATER WELL, except for purposes of remediation (recovery)
or as a permanent dewatering system, if constructed in accordance with the Water Well Construction Rules and policies of the State
Engineer.

7) IF HOLES WILL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS NOTICE WITHIN 90 DAYS, PLEASE WRITE, “NO HOLES CONSTRUCTED"” ON A
COPY OF THE ACKNOWLEDGED NOTICE WITH THE FILE NUMBER AND FAX THE COPY TO THE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES.

THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTICE DOES NOT INDICATE THAT WELL PERMIT(S) CAN BE APPROVED.

(Use above space for labels or additional conditions as needed)



FORM NG, WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Office Use Only

GWS-31 STATE OF COLORADQO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
42012 1313 Sherman St., Ste 821, Denver, CO 80203
Main (303) 866-3581 Fax (303} 866-3589 www.water.state.co,us

1. WELL PERMIT NUMBER: n52837-MH
2. WELL OWNER INFORMATION
NAME OF WELL OWNER: Encana Qil & Gas (USA) Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS: 3601 Stagecoach Road North

CITY: Longmont STATE: CO ZIP CODE: 80504
TELEPHONE NUMBER w/area code: 303-774-3000

3. WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED:.NW 14 NE_ {14,  Sec, 4 Twp3__ EINor S, [ Range.B8 E or W
DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: 141 ft. from X N or [ S section line and 1998 ft. from E or LW section line.
SUBDIVISION: , LOT. ., BLOCK . FILING (UNIT)

Optional GPS Location: GPS Unit must use the following seftings: Format must be UTM, Units Owner's Well Designation: a0t __

must be meters, Datum must be NAD83, Unit must be set to true N, [ Zone 12 or I™[ Zong 13 E8sting:
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: Lat.Long.:40.26182/-105.00677 Nerthing:
4. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 5082 feet DRILLING METHOD GEOPROBE
DATE COMPLETED (9/02/2014 TOTAL DEPTH 15 feet DEPTH COMPLETED 13 feet
5. GEQLOGIC LOG: . 6. HOLE DIAM (in.) From (ft) To {ft)
Depth Type Grain Size | Color Water Loc.| 2.00 0] ] 13
o158 CLAY light browan -6
7. PLAIN CASING:
OD (in} Kind Wall Size (in)  From (ft)  To (ft)
2.375 schd0 & 0154 0 3
PERFORATED CASING: Screen Siot Size (in):  0.010
2.375 sch, 408 0.154 3 13
8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material  silicasand | Type _bentonite
Size 1020 med chip
Interval  2.5-13 Depth  0-2.5
10. GROUTING RECORD
Material Amount Density Interval Placement
Remarks:
11. DISINFECTION: Type Amt. Used

12. WELL TEST DATA: [ Check box if Test Data is submitted on Form Number GWS 39 Supplemental Well Test.
TESTING METHOD

Static Level ft. Date/Time measured: , Production Rate gpm.
Pumping Level ft.  Date/Time measured , Test Length {hrs)
Remarks: groundwater monitoring well only

13. | have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This document is signed (or
name entered if filing online) and certified in accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. The filing of a
dogument that contains false statements is a violation of section 37-91-108(1){e), C.R.S., and is punishable by fines up to $5000 andfor revocation
of the coniracting license. Iffiling online the State Engineer considers entering of licensed confractor name to be compliance with Rule 17.4

Company Name: Phone wfarea code: License Number:
Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. 303.433.0479

Mailing Address: 4101 Inca Strest Denver CO, 80211

Sign {or enter name if filing oniine) Print Name and Title Date
Bethany Carl Bethany Carl, Administrative Assistant 00/05/2014




FORM NO. WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Office Use Only

GWS-31 STATE OF COLORADQC, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
4/2012 1313 Shemman &t., Ste 821, Denver, CO 80203
Main (303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-3580 www.water. state.co.us

1. WELL PERMIT NUMBER: p55837-MH
2. WELL OWNER INFORMATION
NAME OF WELL OWNER: Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS: 3601 Stagecoach Road North

CITY: Longmont STATE: CO ZIP CODE: 80504
TELEPHONE NUMBER w/area code: 303-774-3900

3. WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED: NW 174 NE 174,  sec., 4 Twp3_ ®INor S, [7| Range68 E or W
DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: 187 ft. from (X Norl_ S section line and 1998 ft. from ] E or C1W section line.

SUBDIVISION: . LOT. , BLOCK FILING {(UNIT)
Owner’s Well Designation: Mw-o2

Optional GPS Location: GPS Unit must use the following setfings: Format must be UTM, Units Easting:
must be meters, Datum must be NAD83, Unit must be sefto true N, 1| Zone 12 or[T] Zone 13  S@8UNg:

STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: Lat.Long..40.26182/-105.00677 Northing:
4. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION_5082 feet DRILLING METHOD GEOPROBE
DATE COMPLETED 09/02/2014 TOTAL DEPTH 15 feet DEPTH COMPLETED 13 feet
5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 6. HOLE DIAM (in.) From {ft) To (ft)
Depth Type Grain Size | Color Water Loc.| 2.00 0 13
G-15 silty CLAY light brown -6

7. PLAIN CASING:
CD (in) Kind Wall Size (in) From({ft) To(f)
2.375 sch408 0154 0 3

PERFORATED CASING: Screen Slot Size (in):  0.010

2.375 sch. 408 0.154 3 13

8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material _silica sand | Type _bentonite
Size 106/20 med chip
Interval 2.5-13 Depth 0-2.5

10. GROUTING RECORD
Material Amount Censity Interval Placement

Remarks:
11. DISINFECTION: Type Amt. Used

12. WELL TEST DATA: [] Check box if Test Data is submitted on Form Number GWS 39 Supplemental Well Test.
TESTING METHOD

Static Level ft. Date/Time measured: . Production Rate gpm.
Pumping Level ft.  Date/Time measured , Test Length (hrs)
Remarks: groundwater monitoring well only

13. 1 have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This document is signed (or
name entered if filing online} and certified in-accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. The filing of a
document that contains false statements is a violation of section 37-91-108(1){e), C.R.S., and is punishable by fines up to $5000 and/or revocation
of the contracting license. if filing online the State Engineer considers entering of licensed contractor name to be compliance with Rule 17.4

Company Name: Phone wfarea code: License Number:
Eagie Environmental Consulting, Inc. 303.433.0479

Mailing Address: 4101 Inca Sireet Denver CO, 80211 .
Sign (or enter name if filing online) Print Name and Title Date

Bethany Carl Bethany Carl, Administrative Assistant 09/05/2014




FORM NO. WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Office Use Only
GWS5-31 STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
442012 1313 Sherman St., Ste 821, Denver, CO 80203

Main (303) 866-3581 Fax (303} 866-3589 www.water.state.co.us

1. WELL PERMIT NUMBER: n50837_-MH
2. WELL OWNER INFORMATION

NAME OF WELL OWNER: Encana QGil & Gas (USA) Inc.
MAILING ADDRESS: 3601 Stagecoach Road North

CITY: Longmont , STATE: CO ZiP CODE: 80504
TELEPHONE NUMBER w/area code; 303-774-3900

3. WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED: NW /4 NE 144, Sec, 4 Twp3 _ KINorS, Il Range68__ 1 E or W
" DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: 197 ft. from X N or [_} 8 section line and 2080 ft. from E or LW section line.
SUBDIVISION: , LOT. . BLOCK . FILING (UNIT)

Optional GPS Location: GPS Unit must use the following settings: Format must be UTM, Units gwr:fer S Well Designation: s
must be meters, Datum must be NAD83, Unit must be set to true N, T2 Zone 12 or 7| Zone 13 S8SUNG-

STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: Lat.Long.:40.26182/-105.00677 Northing:
4. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION_ 5082 fest DRILLING METHOD_GEOPROBE
DATE COMPLETED 09/02/2014 TOTAL DEPTH 10 feet DEPTH COMPLETED 8 fest
5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 6. HOLE DIAM (in.) From (ft} To (ft)
Depth Type Grain Size | Color Water Loc.| 2.00 0] 8
0-10 silly CLAY light brown -6.5

7. PLAIN CASING:
oD (in) Kind  Wall Size (in)  From (fty  To (ft)
2375 sch40B 0154 0 3

PERFORATED CASING: Screen Slot Size (in):  0.010

2.375 sch. 40 0,154 3 8

8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material  _Silica sand | Type _bentonite

Size Ae/20 med chip
Intervat 2.5-8 Depth  0-2.5

10. GROUTING RECORD
Material  Amount Density Interval Placement

Remarks:
11. BISINFECTION: Type Amt. Used

12. WELL TEST DATA: [ }Check box if Test Data is submitted on Form Numher GWS 39 Supplemental Well Test.
TESTING METHOD

Static Level ft. Date/Time measured: . Production Rate gpm.

Pumping Level ft.  Date/Time measured , Test Lengih (hrs)
Remarks: groundwater monitoring well only

13. | have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This document is signed (or
name entered if filing online) and certified in accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. The filing of a
document that contains false statements is a violation of section 37-81-108{1)(e), C.R.5., and is punishable by fines up to $5000 and/or revocation
of the contracting license. If filing online the State Engineer considers antering of licensed contractor name to be compliance with Rule 17.4

Company Name: Phone wfarea code: License Number:
Eagle Environmental Consulting, inc. 303.433.0479

Mailing Address: 4101 Inca Sirget Denver CO, 80211

Sign (or enter name if filing online) Print Name and Title Date
Bethany Carl Bethany Carl, Administrative Assistant 08/05/2014




FORM NO. WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Office Use Only

GWS-31 STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
A2012 1313 Sherman 5t., Ste 821, Denver, CO 80203
Main (303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-1589 www.water.state.co.us

1. WELL PERMIT NUMBER: (520837-MH
2. WELL OWNER INFORMATION
NAME OF WELL OWNER: Encana Qil & Gas (USA) Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS: 3601 Stagecoach Road North
CiTY: Longmont STATE: CO ZIP CODE: 80504
TELEPHONE NUMBER w/area code: 303-774-3900

3. WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED: NW 174 NE 44  Sec., 4 Twp3 _ EINorS, 1] Range88 [ E or W

DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: 141 fi. from [ Nor[ S section line and 2060 ft. from [¥] E or LW section line.
SUBDIVISION: , LOT. , BLOCK___, FILING (UNIT) _
Optional GPS Location: GPS Unit must use the following settings: Format must be UTM, Units ~ OWner's Well Designation: twge
must be meters, Datum must be NAD83, Unit must be set to true N, [ Zone 12 or [T} Zone 13 Easting:
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: Lat.Long.:40.26182/-105,00677 Noithing:
4. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 5082 feet DRILLING METHOD GEOPROBE
DATE COMPLETED 09/02/2014 TOTAL DEPTH 13 fest DEPTH COMPLETED 13 feet
5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 6. HOLE DIAM {in.) From (ft} To {ft)
Depth Type Grain Size | Color Water Loc.| 2.00 0 13
013 silty CLAY light brown ~7
7. PLAIN CASING:
0D (in) Kind Wall Size (in) From (fty To (ft)
2.375 sch40 B 0154 0 3
PERFORATED CASING: Screen Slot Size (in):  0.010
2375 _ sch. 40d (0.154 3 13
8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material  _silica sand | Type  bentonite
Size 10420 med chip
interval 2.5-13 Depth 0-2.5
10. GROUTING RECORD
Material  Amount Density Interval Placement
Remarks:
11. DISINFECTION: Type Amt. Used

12. WELL TEST DATA: []Check box if Test Data is submitted on Form Number GWS 39 Supplementai Wall Test.
TESTING METHOD

Static Level it. DatefTime measured; . Production Raie gpm.
Pumping Level ft. Date/Time measured . Test Length (hrs)
Remarks: groundwater monitoring well onby

13. 1 have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This document is signed {or
name entered if filing online} and certified In accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. The filing of a
document that contains false statements is a violation of section 37-91-108(1)(e}), C.R.5., and is punishabis by fines up to $5000 and/or revocation
of the contracting license. I filing online the State Engineer considers entering of licensed contractor name to be compliance with Rule 17.4

Company Name: Phone wfarea code: License Number:
Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. 303.433.0479

Mailing Address: 4101 Inca Street Denver CO, 80211

Sign (or enter name if filing online) Print Name and Title Date
Bethany Carl Bethany Carl, Administrative Assistant 09/05/2014




ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Reports



12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

S.C-I"E-N-C-E-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

D Bl ake Ford

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd

Longnont, CO 80504

Report Sunmmary
Tuesday August 26, 2014

Report Number: L717498
Sanpl es Received: 08/22/14
Client Project: PEPPLER FARVS NVWNE

Descri ption: Peppler Farns NVWNE Spil |

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Revi ewed By:

Jarred WIllis , ESC Representative

Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA 100789 AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ Bl 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN0O2, NJ NELAP - TN0O02,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-I-E:N-C-E'S Tax |.D. 62-0814289
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE] Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
D Bl ake Ford August 26, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L717498-01
Dat e Received : August 22, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns NWNE Spi | |
Site ID : PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
Sanmple ID : PEPPLERFARMS- NWTANK- 082014
Project # : PEPPLER FARVMS NVWNE
Col | ected By : Bl ake Ford
Col l ection Date : 08/ 20/ 14 17:00
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene 0. 026 0.012 g/ kg 8021 08/ 22/ 14 25
Tol uene BDL 0.12 my/ kg 8021 08/22/14 25
Et hyl benzene 0. 060 0.012 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 22/ 14 25
Total Xyl ene 0.23 0.038 my/ kg 8021 08/22/14 25
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction 22. 2.5 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 22/ 14 25
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 93.4 % Rec. 8015 08/ 22/ 14 25
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 103. % Rec. 8021 08/ 22/ 14 25
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction 22. 20. nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 08/24/14 5
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 54.9 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 08/ 24/ 14 5
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: Printed: 08/26/14 11:58
Page 2 of 7



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
D Bl ake Ford August 26, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L717498-02
Dat e Received : August 22, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns NWNE Spi | |
Site ID : PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
Sanmple ID : PEPPLERFARMS- NETANK- 082014
Project # : PEPPLER FARVMS NVWNE
Col | ected By : Bl ake Ford
Col l ection Date : 08/ 20/ 14 17:04
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene 0. 87 0. 025 g/ kg 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
Tol uene 4.0 0. 25 my/ kg 8021 08/ 25/14 50
Et hyl benzene 2.2 0. 025 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
Total Xyl ene 20. 0.075 my/ kg 8021 08/25/14 50
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction 460 5.0 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 25/ 14 50
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 94. 4 % Rec. 8015 08/ 25/ 14 50
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 98.7 % Rec. 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction 320 4.0 nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 08/24/14 1
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 64.3 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 08/ 24/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: Printed: 08/26/14 11:58
Page 3 of 7



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
D Bl ake Ford August 26, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L717498-04
Dat e Received : August 22, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns NWNE Spi | |
Site ID : PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
Sanmple ID : PEPPLERFARMS- SETANK- 082014
Project # : PEPPLER FARVMS NVWNE
Col | ected By : Bl ake Ford
Col l ection Date : 08/ 20/ 14 17:08
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene 0. 061 0. 025 g/ kg 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
Tol uene 0.51 0. 25 my/ kg 8021 08/ 25/14 50
Et hyl benzene 0. 66 0. 025 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
Total Xyl ene 16. 0.075 my/ kg 8021 08/25/14 50
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction 330 5.0 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 25/ 14 50
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 101. % Rec. 8015 08/ 25/ 14 50
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 102. % Rec. 8021 08/ 25/ 14 50
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction 2400 40. nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 08/24/14 10
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 71.2 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 08/ 24/ 14 10
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: Printed: 08/26/14 11:58
Page 4 of 7



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
D Bl ake Ford August 26, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L717498- 05
Dat e Received : August 22, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns NWNE Spi | |
Site ID : PEPPLER FARMS NWNE
Sanmple ID : PEPPLERFARMS- SWTANK- 082014
Project # : PEPPLER FARVMS NVWNE
Col | ected By : Bl ake Ford
Col l ection Date : 08/ 20/ 14 17:10
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene 0. 13 0.12 g/ kg 8021 08/ 24/ 14 250
Tol uene BDL 1.2 my/ kg 8021 08/ 24/14 250
Et hyl benzene 0. 64 0.12 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 24/ 14 250
Total Xyl ene 16. 0. 38 my/ kg 8021 08/ 24/14 250
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction 320 25. ng/ kg 8015 08/ 24/ 14 250
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 101. % Rec. 8015 08/ 24/ 14 250
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 102. % Rec. 8021 08/ 24/ 14 250
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction 1000 80. nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 08/ 24/ 14 20
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 0. 00 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 08/ 24/ 14 20
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: Printed: 08/26/14 11:58
Page 5 of 7



Attachment A
Li st of Analytes with QC Qualifiers

Sanpl e Wor k Sanpl e Run
Nunber G oup Type Anal yte ID Qualifier
L717498- 05 WG738916 SAMP o- Ter phenyl R2980621  J7

Page 6 of

7



$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
Report Sunmmary
Monday October 13, 2014
Report Number: L718934
Sanpl es Received: 08/29/14
Cient Project:
Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns
The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an

questions regarding this data package,

Entire Report Revi ewed By:

Laboratory Certification Numbers

pl ease do not hesitate to call.

%;‘

, ESC Represent ative

J‘

Fed Wilis

100789 "KL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT -

A2LA - 1461-01, Al HA PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held

by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced,

Where applicable,

except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.

sanpl i ng conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures:

060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-I-E:N-C-E'S Tax |.D. 62-0814289
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE] Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 13, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L718934-01
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MV 01- 082714 7.5-10 FT
Project # :
Col | ect ed By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 10:35
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Di
Benzene BDL 0. 0025 g/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Tol uene BDL 0. 025 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
Et hyl benzene BDL 0. 0025 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Total Xyl ene BDL 0. 0075 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction BDL 0.50 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 96. 5 % Rec. 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 101. % Rec. 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction BDL 4.0 nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 09/03/14 1
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 76.5 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 09/ 03/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 04/ 14 15:10 Revi sed: 10/13/14 14:31
Page 2 of 5



$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 3712
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 13, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
ESC Sanple # : L718934- 02
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MW 02- 082714 5-7.5 FT
Project # :
Col | ect ed By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 12:25
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Di
Benzene BDL 0. 0025 g/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Tol uene BDL 0. 025 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
Et hyl benzene BDL 0. 0025 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Total Xyl ene BDL 0. 0075 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction BDL 0.50 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 96. 4 % Rec. 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 101. % Rec. 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction BDL 4.0 nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 09/03/14 1
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 72.0 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 09/ 03/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 04/ 14 15:10 Revi sed: 10/13/14 14:31

Page 3 of 5



$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 3712
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 13, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
ESC Sanple # : L718934- 03
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MW 03- 082714 5-7.5 FT
Project # :
Col | ect ed By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 14:35
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Di
Benzene BDL 0. 0025 g/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Tol uene BDL 0. 025 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
Et hyl benzene BDL 0. 0025 nmg/ kg 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
Total Xyl ene BDL 0. 0075 my/ kg 8021 08/31/14 5
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction BDL 0.50 ng/ kg 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 96. 5 % Rec. 8015 08/ 31/ 14 5
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 101. % Rec. 8021 08/ 31/ 14 5
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction BDL 4.0 nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 09/03/14 1
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 69. 3 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 09/ 03/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 04/ 14 15:10 Revi sed: 10/13/14 14:31

Page 4 of 5



$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 3712
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 13, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
ESC Sanple # : L718934- 04
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MW 04- 082714 5-7.5 FT
Project # :
Col | ect ed By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 15:40
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Di
Benzene BDL 0. 0025 g/ kg 8021 09/ 03/ 14 5
Tol uene BDL 0. 025 my/ kg 8021 09/03/14 5
Et hyl benzene BDL 0. 0025 nmg/ kg 8021 09/ 03/ 14 5
Total Xyl ene BDL 0. 0075 my/ kg 8021 09/03/14 5
TPH (GC/ FI D) Low Fraction BDL 0.50 ng/ kg 8015 09/ 03/ 14 5
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(Fl D) 96.7 % Rec. 8015 09/ 03/ 14 5
a, a, a-Trifluorotol uene(Pl D) 101. % Rec. 8021 09/ 03/ 14 5
TPH (GC/ FID) H gh Fraction BDL 4.0 nmg/ kg 3546/ DRO 09/03/14 1
Surrogate recovery(%
o- Ter phenyl 61.6 % Rec. 3546/ DRO 09/ 03/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 04/ 14 15:10 Revi sed: 10/13/14 14:31

Page 5 of 5



Q L -

Company Name/Address: Billing Information: Analysis / Container / Preservative Chain of Custody ~ Page | °f.l_
‘- ENCANLCO-EAGLE Encana oil and Gas ‘ e ; o
Encana Oil and Gas Attn: Blake Ford 1 L |
3601 Stagecoach Rd. i B A‘B S-CHE-N-C-ES
Longmont, CO 80504 ENCANLCO-EAGLE , ‘ .
- ‘ ) 12065 Lebanon Rd r
Report to: Email To: N Mount Juliet, TN 37122
B. Ford, Martin Eckert Il David.Ford@encana.com, mce3@gy LQ ; ; ‘ S e Tey sams
Project P l F City/State : P “QQ S o . Fax: 615-758-5859 -
Description: eFP er arms Collected: _\— g o - (/7[647"’ |
Phone: 970-379-5558 Client Project # Lab Project # — L _
’ ~N
Fax: S | D035
NN ;
Collected by (print); Site/Facility ID # P.O.# ~) 3? . Acctnum: ENCANLCO
q+ ‘f R 'lhnl 1 A .
A Q : Template:
Collected by (signature): Rush? (Lab MUST Be Notified) Date Results Needed (v ~™ N
Sa'me Day \3 1l Prelogin:
| diatel :;“e’“ Day .... Email? _ _No 'XYes -~ S : TSR:
mmedtate wo Day ..... NO. h" 3 .
Packed on IZe N_ Y _X :Three D\;y FAX? __No __ Yes (;Ifo é ol : Cooler: ;
. T Shipped Via: .. :
Sample 1D Comp/Grab | Matrix * Depth Date Time Cnrs| Q. Rem /Contaminant | Sarmple # (25 o]
Feppler Foom-MA-01-002M GRAB | SS  [35-1008-27-M| 1035 [2[X [ X et
Peppler Fann- M -0-D2214 | (RAB $3 S-S M1 1228 |4 X X 31
Bepper Fagn-mii-83-08231 | GRAR | SS [6-25 [882314] 1435 |2 [X X B
Pegder om-Mig-of-t322 1y | GRAB | S [5-25 [08~12-1y| 1540 |2 x | X o1
* Matrix: SS - Soil GW - Groundwater WW - WasteWater DW - Drinking Water OT-Other____ pH Temp
) 0 .
Remarks: P le(l)( .\L\ \AA( (&PP‘}A on L [ b R0P0r+ ] (e O Y l ,{( 73 7C) BF% Other Hold # | ; :
Relinquished by : (Slgnature) Date: Time: Received Samples returned via: [J UPS Condition: (lab use only) L‘W
- g ;g"/ 9/ /0"‘) 7 " OFfedex Ocourier O ' o Or
Date: Time: ed by: (7én : Tem : °C Bottles Received: : ; ’
5/25 7 ‘/ 6}“) E7 : r O ({0% COC Sealintact: Y N ___NA
Date: Time: y: (Si : : S Time: IpH Checked: NCF:.
QT Z‘i 4 090> |




$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
Report Sunmmary
Tuesday October 21, 2014
Report Nunber: L727638
Sanpl es Received: 08/29/14
Cient Project:

Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an

questions regarding this data package,

Entire Report Revi ewed By:

Laboratory Certification Numbers

pl ease do not hesitate to call.

%;‘

, ESC Represent ative

J‘

Fed Wilis

100789 "KL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT -

A2LA - 1461-01, Al HA PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held

by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced,

Where applicable,

except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.

sanpl i ng conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures:

060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 3



$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.
Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859

M.

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 21, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
ESC Sanple # : L727638-01
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MW 02- 082714 5-7.5 FT
Project # :
Col | ected By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 12:25
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Chr omi um Hexaval ent BDL 2.0 g/ kg 3060A/ 7196A 10/ 16/ 14 1
Chromi um Tri val ent 19. 2.0 g/ kg Cal c. 10/ 18/ 14 1
ORP 77. mv 2580 B-2011 10/ 21/ 14 1
pH 8.4 su 9045D 10/16/14 1
Sodi um Adsorption Ratio 1.1 Cal c. 10/ 18/ 14 1
Speci fi ¢ Conduct ance 800 urrhos/ cm 9050AMod 10/ 21/ 14 1
Mer cury BDL 0. 020 my/ kg 7471 10/16/14 1
Arsenic 6.6 2.0 my/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Bari um 260 0.50 my/ kg 6010B 10/ 17/ 14 1
Cadmi um BDL 0.50 nmy/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Chrom um 19. 1.0 g/ kg 6010B 10/ 17/ 14 1
Copper 12. 2.0 nmg/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Lead 8.8 0. 50 ng/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Ni ckel 15. 2.0 nmg/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Sel eni um BDL 2.0 nmy/ kg 6010B 10/ 17/ 14 1
Silver BDL 1.0 g/ kg 6010B 10/ 17/ 14 1
Zinc 43. 5.0 my/ kg 6010B 10/17/14 1
Pol ynucl ear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Ant hr acene BDL 0. 0060 ng/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/17/14 1
Acenapht hene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Acenapht hyl ene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C- SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Benzo( a) ant hr acene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Benzo( a) pyrene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C SI M 10/ 17/ 14 1
Benzo(b) f I uor ant hene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Benzo(g, h, i) peryl ene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C SI M 10/ 17/ 14 1
Benzo( k) f | uor ant hene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Chrysene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C- SIM 10/17/14 1
Di benz(a, h) ant hr acene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C- SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Fl uor ant hene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/17/14 1
Fl uor ene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C- SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
I ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene BDL 0. 0060 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Napht hal ene BDL 0. 020 g/ kg 8270C SI M 10/ 17/ 14 1
Phenant hr ene BDL 0. 0060 mg/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/17/14 1
Pyrene BDL 0. 0060 my/ kg 8270C SI M 10/ 17/ 14 1
1- Met hyl napht hal ene BDL 0. 020 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
2- Met hyl napht hal ene BDL 0. 020 my/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1

BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
L727638-01 (PH) - 8.4@1. 6¢c

Page 2 of 3



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859
LrAB SCENCCESS Tax 1.D. 62-0814289
Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Cct ober 21, 2014
EnCana O | & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
ESC Sanple # : L727638-01
Dat e Received : August 29, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farns
Site ID
Sanmple ID : PEPPLER FARM MW 02- 082714 5-7.5 FT
Project # :
Col | ect ed By : Matt R
Col l ection Date : 08/ 27/ 14 12:25
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Di
2- Chl or onapht hal ene BDL 0. 020 g/ kg 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
Surrogate Recovery
Ni t r obenzene- d5 76. 4 % Rec. 8270C-SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 83.9 % Rec. 8270C- SIM 10/17/14 1
p- Ter phenyl - d14 74.7 % Rec. 8270C SIM 10/ 17/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limit
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported anal ytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 10/ 21/ 14 16:04 Printed: 10/21/14 16:05
L727638-01 (PH) - 8.4@1. 6¢C

Page 3 of 3



Summary of Renarks For Sanples Printed
10/ 21/ 14 at 16:05: 33

TSR Si gning Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT

Log all BTEX waters as V8260BTEX unl ess specified otherwi se. Enter depths for all sanples as
part of sanple ID. Try not to report benzene as BDL above a 5x dilution.

Sanpl e: L727638-01 Account: ENCANLCO Recei ved: 08/29/14 09: 00 Due Date: 10/22/14 00:00 RPT Date: 10/21/14 16:04
Qual i fy PAHs, SPCON, CR6, CR3 for being run OOH Relogged from L718934-02. AV 10/ 15



“[Company Name/Address:

ENCANLCO-EAGLE

Encana Qil and Gas
3601 Stagecoach Rd.

Billing Information:

Attn: Blake Ford

Encana oil and Gas

Analysis / Container / Preservative

Chain of Custody Page _L of _l_

$LESC

A-B S'C-1-E-N-C-E-S

Longmont, CO 80504 ENCANLCO-EAGLE BRI s
Report to: Email To: ’__\ ::::::l]:::u:unzdn:z -
B. Ford, Martin Eckert lii David.Ford@encana.com, mces@g Ly e reresss  Nba g
Project Pe \E r F City/State ‘:Q; Fax: 615-758-5853 »
Description: arms Collected: N Y ! F
PP Client Project # Lab Project # _\ﬁlb i —%?{ -N
Phone: 970-379-5558 ! /) a A
Fax: 'Dc\) —~ 0035 L 7Z 7633
Colfectmby [printh - Site/Facility ID # P.O. # ~) 3?_ Acctnum: ENCANLCO
Ld"f ""‘"lq Q {;’\q Template:
Collected by (signature}: Rush? (Lab MUST Be Notified) Date Resulits Needed A el . i
Immediatel Email?_No Xves ..:E' : o
Packed on !:e N_ Y X FAX? __No __Yes :: é é{z z:;le; =
Sample ID Comp/Grab | Matrix * Depth Date Time Cotrs | & R!:fmm;i;m s il i)
Peppler Foom- Q-0 0%t CRAB | SS  |35-10|08-22-M¢| 135 |2|X | X ot
Pepsler Fonn- MW -00-09221% | GRAB | S5 [S-25|08-23-M4 ] )5 |4 | X [X ~ ol S
Peopes Facn-ma-83-082314 | GRAR | SS  |5-25 [8923-1M] 1435 |2 [ X X 5
Peppler Fom-M-0-0322 1y | GRAB | SS |5-25 [08-12-ly| 1S40 |1 | X | X —o4

* Matrix: S5 - Soil GW - Groundwater WW - WasteWater DW - Drinking Water OT - Other pH Temp
Remarks: ? leax .‘\L\ \A&Z (ifP',’A on L a b ROPO ‘-+ Lc o i,/{ ;( 73 7C) 3F(Ii« Other Hold # .
Relinquished by : (S|gnature) ) Date: Time: Received :[Signa__ re / Samples returned via: [J UPS Condition: {lab use only) AJ{{
5 g e (/ / o'~ At " Ofedix Ocourier O O
Date: Time: Recgived by: ?nq&ire) i Temp: - °C BottlesReceived:
E’ZS o d 5L AR 357 fO ’({a‘t' COC Sealintact: __ ¥ __ N __NA
Date: Time: Receiyad for lab by’ {Sigpgture) D%T CA Time: pH Checked: NCF:
s\ | Z #‘7 01 0o




$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO

3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504

Report Sunmmary
Thur sday Septenber 18, 2014

Report Number: L721176
Sanpl es Received: 09/11/14
Cient Project:

Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied

you, the client,

and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an

questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Revi

Laboratory Certification Numbers rd »

A2LA - 1461-01, Al
FL - E87487, GA -

NC -
SC - 84004, TN - 2
MW - 047-999- 395,

TX - T104704245-11-

; g ey
ewed By: / : »V %‘5 j

"ed Wilis

, ESC Represent ative

HA 100789 ’{»L - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST -

IN - 0016,
ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 41, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, l6\U NELAP - TNOO2,

006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,
NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-
3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held

by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Sept enber 18, 2014

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L721176-01
Dat e Recei ved : Sept enber 11, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farms
Site ID: PEPPER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPER- FARMS- MM 01- 090914
Project # :
Col | ected By : Eri c Vonde
Col l ection Date : 09/ 09/ 14 15: 24
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/13/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 104. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 105. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 108. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 107. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 18/ 14 11:22 Printed: 09/18/14 11:23
Page 2 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Sept enber 18, 2014

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L721176- 02
Dat e Recei ved : Sept enber 11, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farms
Site ID: PEPPER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPER- FARMS- MM 02- 090914
Project # :
Col | ected By : Eri c Vonde
Col l ection Date : 09/ 09/ 14 14:53
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/13/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 102. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 107. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 107. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 104. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 18/ 14 11:22 Printed: 09/18/14 11:23
Page 3 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Sept enber 18, 2014

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L721176- 03
Dat e Recei ved : Sept enber 11, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farms
Site ID: PEPPER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPER- FARMS- MM 03- 090914
Project # :
Col | ected By : Eri c Vonde
Col l ection Date : 09/09/14 15:35
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 104. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 107. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 103. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 101. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 18/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 18/ 14 11:22 Printed: 09/18/14 11:23
Page 4 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111 Sept enber 18, 2014

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # : L721176- 04
Dat e Recei ved : Sept enber 11, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farms
Site ID: PEPPER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPER- FARMS- MM 04- 090914
Project # :
Col | ected By : Eri c Vonde
Col l ection Date : 09/ 09/ 14 14: 34
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/13/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 101. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 106. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 104. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 104. % Rec. 8260B 09/ 13/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 09/ 18/ 14 11:22 Printed: 09/18/14 11:23
Page 5 of 5



TSR Si gning Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT

Log all

Sanpl e:
Sanpl e:
Sanpl e:
Sanpl e:

BTEX wat ers as V8260BTEX unl ess specified otherw se.
part of sanple ID.

L721176- 01 Account:
L721176-02 Account:
L721176-03 Account:
L721176- 04 Account:

Summary of Renarks For Sanples Printed

09/ 18/ 14 at 11:23:21

ENCANLCO Recei ved:
ENCANLCO Recei ved:
ENCANLCO Recei ved:
ENCANLCO Recei ved:

Try not to report benzene as BDL above a

09/11/14 09:00 Due
09/11/14 09:00 Due
09/11/14 09:00 Due
09/ 11/ 14 09: 00 Due

Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:

Enter depths for all sanples as
5x diluti

ution.

09/ 18/ 14 00: 00 RPT Date:
09/ 18/ 14 00: 00 RPT Date:
09/ 18/ 14 00: 00 RPT Date:
09/ 18/ 14 00: 00 RPT Date:

09/18/14 11:22
09/18/14 11:22
09/18/14 11:22
09/18/ 14 11:22
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Longmont, CO 80504

Repor 1o: B. Ford, Martin Eckert Il

Famp-ny Name/Address Atternate Billing Analysis/Container/Preservative Chain of Custody
' - Page_| of |
ENCANLCO-EAGLE Encana Oil and Gas
Encana Oil and Gas Attn; Blake Ford Buopined by: Ko3s
3601 Stagecoach Rd. Longmont CO 80504
ENVIRONMENTAL

Science corp
12065 Lebanon Road

= —r——
enviro.com Mt. Juliet TM 37122
Project Description: Beerpre@-grit ENCANLCO-EAGLE
L4 Phone (615)758-5858
PHONE: 970-379-5358 Cllent Project Mo. Lab Project # Phone {ﬂm} 767-5859
A FAX (615)758-5859
lFo#
Date Results Needed No
Email? Mo X Yes of
FAXT M Yes
Sample 1D Comp/Grab | Matrix Depth Date Time i
e e .
it = O = TP ZLM (.’:ﬂ.-j ol q’fﬂl‘f 1524
L
2 o9t ] 53
L. FemE <
preverr ] p‘i‘a‘]‘f'f ! 1535
_F'!_‘-_"'"_F
Mu-:-fa ogedif i A }%{
_.__-_,_p/

‘Matric: SS-Soil/Solid GW-Groundwater

Remarks:

WW-Wastewater DW-Drinking Water OT- Other i pH. Temp,
i Flow Other
by(5ig T [Samples retumed via: FudE:_.-‘ﬁps Oher_ T
Lasty | L7 ﬁ?‘m ?5% : = * 2
by g .'.,' - Tk 1-r U' 2. 2 ; 53 -
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

S.C-I"E-N-C-E-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd

Longnont, CO 80504

Report Sunmmary
Fri day Decenber 19, 2014

Report Number: L738545
Sanpl es Received: 12/12/14
Cient Project:

Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns NWE

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

«Q/ & %fﬁ “f
Entire Report Revi ewed By: - A

"ed Wilis

» , ESC Represent ative
Laboratory Certification Numbers rd

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA 100789 "{»L - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 4



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

Decenber 19, 2014

1970

ESC Sanple # : L738545-01
Dat e Received : Decenber 12, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farnms NWNE
Site ID: PEPPLER FARVS NVWNE
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS NVWNE- MV 01- 121014
Project # :
Col | ected By : Alex R
Col l ection Date : 12/ 10/ 14 16: 16
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 105. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 99.9 % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 108. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 101. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 12/19/14 09:29 Printed: 12/19/14 09: 29

Page 2 of

4



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

Decenber 19, 2014

1970

ESC Sanple # : L738545- 02
Dat e Received : Decenber 12, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farnms NWNE
Site ID: PEPPLER FARVS NVWNE
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS NVWNE- MV 02- 121014
Project # :
Col | ected By : Alex R
Col l ection Date : 12/ 10/ 14 16: 41
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 106. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 100. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 107. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 98.5 % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 12/19/14 09:29 Printed: 12/19/14 09: 29

Page 3 of

4



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

Decenber 19, 2014

1970

ESC Sanple # : L738545- 03
Dat e Received : Decenber 12, 2014
Descri ption : Peppl er Farnms NWNE
Site ID: PEPPLER FARVS NVWNE
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS NVWNE- MV 04- 121014
Project # :
Col | ected By : Alex R
Col l ection Date : 12/ 10/ 14 17:08
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 104. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 101. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 107. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 98. 8 % Rec. 8260B 12/ 16/ 14 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 12/19/14 09:29 Printed: 12/19/14 09: 29

Page 4 of

4



Summary of Renarks For Sanples Printed
12/ 19/ 14 at 09: 29: 39

TSR Si gning Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT

Log all
part of

Sanpl e:
Sanpl e:
Sanpl e:

BTEX wat ers as V8260BTEX unl ess specified otherwi se. Enter depths for all sanples as
sanmple | D Try not to report benzene as BDL above a 5x dilution.

L738545-01 Account: ENCANLCO Received: 12/12/14 09: 00 Due Date: 12/19/14 00:00 RPT Date:
L738545- 02 Account: ENCANLCO Received: 12/12/14 09:00 Due Date: 12/19/14 00:00 RPT Date:
L738545- 03 Account: ENCANLCO Received: 12/12/14 09:00 Due Date: 12/19/14 00:00 RPT Date:

12/ 19/ 14 09: 29
12/ 19/ 14 09: 29
12/ 19/ 14 09: 29
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Company Name/fAddress: Billing Information: Analysis / Container / Preservative Chain of Custody ~ Page .f_.ﬂl

ENCANLCO-EAGLE Encana oil and Gas

Encana Oil and Gas Attn: Blake Ford
3601 Stagecoach Rd. L-A:@ S-C:i-ErM-C-E-S
Eongeiiont, €O moDs ENCANLCO-EAGLE RO
Report to: Ermail To: ﬁfﬂﬂ?&“ﬁm: i
B. Ford, Martin Eckert |l David.Ford@encana.com, mce3@gy . pevny
Project P 6 City/5tate Fax: 615-758.5255
Description: 75 W Collected:

%ﬂgﬁéf Client Pru:»j».‘x:rIlll'lt""“:.‘:.‘“)r f Lab Project # L4 L E E“M

Fhone: BTMTB-E 8 - S
Fax: V7, o= ’ 2 T B140
Collected by {print]: Site/Facility 1D # P.O.# r;uthﬁum: ENCANLCO

ALK ot EH Papler NVeME @ Template:

Collected by (signature): ’.‘fush? {Lab MUST Be Notified) Date Results Needed 8

i ™~ Prelogin:

L ;;/-L SRR DAY i 00
T; A L :lmuﬂn'r Email? __No i/Ves A =

mmediately __ TwoDay .. )

Packedonlce N____ ¥ s I 1 ———— FAX? __No __Nes :II-:r E Sy

B Shipped Via:

Sample 1D Comp/Grab [ Matrix ® Depth Date Time e Bem./Caniamisant | Sample b onk)
RerRLcR NS pviig- pw o GEAS Gw |wfy | vfeld & Z sl
il TR pled S —pived T~ LIRS H \E4) \ o
P TARA el it ayig- vy j/ l/ v I/ (0% N \b u’}

i N p._.. \\ - RN
/ X £ N Va x
/ \ / N\ A
7 K L/ p
// // '\\ /1 \\
/ e £ \l A \
"Ir
i \ _,_,-"""‘/ 1 X

pH Temp

« patrin: 55 - Soil GW - Groundwater WW - WasteWater DW - Drinking Water OT - Other

Remarks: :‘r&i 0[0 i jz 4 OIDi OT Flow Other Hold #

Relinquished b-,r-.qsagnatur Date: Time: Recewed Samples returned via: CJUPS Condition: (lab use onky}
— St izﬂ VIERI/2»L Difedex Ocouier O____ y/ 'ﬁf
Aofay (sgnatgley | Date: Time: Recg'\rtd by: ll& R . Bottles Received: I//
—— Ryl 1§ 2 6 coc seal Intact: _1 ol

mw s ol




$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111

EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnont, CO 80504
Report Sunmmary
Tuesday March 17, 2015
Report Nunber: L752089
Sanpl es Received: 03/07/15
Cient Project:
Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns
The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an

questions regarding this data package,

Entire Report Revi ewed By:

Laboratory Certification Numbers

pl ease do not hesitate to call.

%;‘

, ESC Represent ative

J‘

Fed Wilis

100789 "KL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT -

A2LA - 1461-01, Al HA PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held

by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced,

Where applicable,

except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.

sanpl i ng conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures:

060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 3



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

1970

March 17, 2015

ESC Sanple # : L752089-01
Dat e Received : Mar ch 07, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 01- 030515
Project # :
Col | ected By : Al ex Romansky
Col l ection Date : 03/05/15 11:35
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 106. % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 113. % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 99.5 % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 97.8 % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 03/17/15 14:27 Printed: 03/17/15 14:27

Page 2 of

3



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
3601 Stagecoach Rd
Longnmont, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

1970

March 17, 2015

ESC Sanple # : L752089- 02
Dat e Received : Mar ch 07, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 02- 030515
Project # :
Col | ected By : Al ex Romansky
Col l ection Date : 03/05/15 11:00
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 109. % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 113. % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 96. 9 % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 93.5 % Rec. 8260B 03/ 15/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 03/17/15 14:27 Printed: 03/17/15 14:27

Page 3 of

3
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Company Narne/address:

Encana Qil and Gas
3601 Stagecoach Rd.
Longmont, CO 80504

ENCANLCO-EAGLE

Billing Information:

Encana oil and Gas
Attn: Blake Ford

ENCANLCO-EAGLE

Analysis [ Container [ Preservative

Chain of Custody

Report to:
B. Ford, Martin Eckert lll

Email To:

David.Ford@encana.com, mce3@gy

¥

13065 Lebanos Rd
Wigaant Juliet, TH 37122
Phane; 615-T56-5858
Phana: BOO0-767-5355

F:gtl nfj_

SC

£ C1-E-N-C-E:8

Project  {i= PILER FhLNTS City/State Fan 6157585859 #
Description: Collected: .
orone: 970-379-5558 Client Project # Lab Project # i L?S-Z,ﬂ ?f ]
Fax: . Erduinl Leo—- ERELE 7 D098
Collected by {print): . Site/Facility 1D ¢ P.O.# E m: ENCANLCO —~
Ay @ pad =/ fePAe2 Tagas - Tnglta: eAELS
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

S.C-I"E-N-C-E-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
10188 East |-25 Frontage Rd

Fi restone, CO 80504

Report Sunmmary
Monday April 13, 2015

Report Number: L756951
Sanpl es Received: 04/02/15
Cient Project:

Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns NWE

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

«Q/ & %fﬁ “f
Entire Report Revi ewed By: - A

Fed Wilis

» , ESC Represent ative
Laboratory Certification Numbers rd

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA 100789 "{»L - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,

SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.

Page 1 of 2



$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert

12065 Lebanon Rd

M.

Juliet

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
11
Longnont, CO

April

I -25 Frontage Rd

EnCana Gl & Gas -
10188 East
Firestone, CO 80504

ESC Sanple # :

1970

13, 2015

L756951-01

Dat e Recei ved Apri | 02, 2015
Descri ption Peppl er Farnms NWNE
Site ID: PEPPLER FARVS NVWNE
Sample 1D PEPPLER FARMS NW NE- M¥ 04- 033115
Project # :

Col | ected By : Al ex Romansky

Col l ection Date : 03/31/15 16:21

Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 04/12/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1

Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 103. % Rec. 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 95.6 % Rec. 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 112, % Rec. 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 99.1 % Rec. 8260B 04/ 12/ 15 1

BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt

Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)

Not e:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 04/ 13/ 15 11:26 Printed: 04/13/15 11:26
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Company Mame/Address: Billing Information: Analysis / Container [ Preservative Chain of Custody
ENCANLCO-EAGLE Encana oil and Gas ' * E E ; (:
Encana Qil and Gas Attn: Blake Ford

3601 Stagecoach Rd. . $-C-1-E-N:C-E-S

Longmeont, CO 80504 ENCANLCO-EAGLE —
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$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnont, CO
10188 East |-25 Frontage Rd

Fi restone, CO 80504

Report Sunmmary
Friday July 03, 2015

Report Number: L773829
Sanpl es Received: 06/27/15
Cient Project:

Descri pti on: Peppl er Farns

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

«Q/ & %fﬁ “f
Entire Report Revi ewed By: - A

Laboratory Certification Numbers rd »

Fed Wllis , ESC Represent ative

éELA - 1461-01, AIHA 100789 ”xL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,

E87487,
NC
SC
X

GA - N - C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST -

0016,
- ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TNOO2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,
- 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,
MWN - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-
- T104704245-11- 3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, |A Lab #364, EPA - TNOO2

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sci ences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.

Where applicable,

sanpl i ng conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided

in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
10188 East 1-25 Frontage Rd
Firestone, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

July 03, 2015

1970

ESC Sanple # : L773829-01
Dat e Received : June 27, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 01- 062515
Project # :
Col | ected By : A. Newberry
Col l ection Date : 06/ 25/ 15 13:11
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 101. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 96. 3 % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 103. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 103. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 07/03/15 11:46 Printed: 07/03/15 11:46

Page 2 of

5



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
10188 East 1-25 Frontage Rd
Firestone, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

July 03, 2015

1970

ESC Sanple # : L773829-02
Dat e Received : June 27, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 02- 062515
Project # :
Col | ected By : A. Newberry
Col l ection Date : 06/ 25/ 15 13:33
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene 1.7 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 100. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 94.8 % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 102. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 103. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 07/03/15 11:46 Printed: 07/03/15 11:46

Page 3 of

5



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
10188 East 1-25 Frontage Rd
Firestone, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

July 03, 2015

1970

ESC Sanple # : L773829- 03
Dat e Received : June 27, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 03- 062515
Project # :
Col | ected By : A. Newberry
Col l ection Date : 06/ 25/ 15 13: 38
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 100. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 96. 6 % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 101. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 105. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 07/03/15 11:46 Printed: 07/03/15 11:46

Page 4 of

5



$LESC

S.C. I E-N-C-E-S
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE]

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Bl ake Ford / Martin Eckert 111
EnCana G| & Gas - Longnmont, CO
10188 East 1-25 Frontage Rd
Firestone, CO 80504

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet,

TN 37122

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est.

July 03, 2015

1970

ESC Sanple # : L773829- 04
Dat e Received : June 27, 2015
Descri ption : Peppl er Farmns
Site ID: PEPPLER FARMS
Sample 1D : PEPPLER FARMS- MM 04- 062515
Project # :
Col | ected By : A. Newberry
Col l ection Date : 06/ 25/ 15 13:56
Par anet er Resul t Det. Limt Units Met hod Dat e Dil.
Benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Tol uene BDL 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Et hyl benzene BDL 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Total Xyl enes BDL 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene- d8 101. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
Di br onof | uor onret hane 96. 4 % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotol uene 104. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 106. % Rec. 8260B 07/ 02/ 15 1
BDL - Bel ow Detection Limt
Det. Limt - Practical Quantitation Limt(PQ)
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Reported: 07/03/15 11:46 Printed: 07/03/15 11:46
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5
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Company Name/Address

ENCANLCO-EAGLE

Encana Qil and Gas

3601 Stagecoach Rd.
Longmont, CO 80504

Alternate Billing
Encana Qil and Gas

Attn; Blake Ford
Longmont CO 80504

ENCANLCO -gaeiss

|Report to: B, Ford, Martin Eckert lll

— —

Enwirg.com

ENCANLCO-EAGLE

|Lab Project #

Same Day.......200%

ra
Next Day........100% Email?__No ¥ Yes

Chain of Custody
FIgEiﬂf
Prepared by: H1s7

ENVIRONMENTAL
Science corp

12065 Lebanon Road
Mt Juliet TN 37122
Phone (615)758-5858

Phone (800) 767-5859
FAX (B615)758-5858

L s

Remarks/contaminant Sample # (lab only)

ackedonlceN__Y_+" -
Sample ID CompiGrab | Matrix | Depth Date Time [ |
wer-ccrsis | Geab | GO | BJA (fes)is| 15
MFMJﬂS [ | il /333
- Mlr-03 02519 /338
m - -t -cezsis| N e v d | rz50
N R\ e /
/[ 4 V|
[ / / |
- A

“Matrix: S5-SoilfSolid GW-Groundwa

ter  WW-Wastewater DW-Drinking Water OT- Other,

T






